
From: Dorothy Pierce
To: Court Of Appeals Filings; Rick McDuff
Subject: Filing of Emergency Motion and Exhibits - Case No:2024-000-455
Date: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 7:56:19 PM
Attachments: UPDATED-MOTION TO ENFORCE STAY UNDER RULE 241-V1.pdf
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*** EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside the organization. Please
exercise caution before clicking any links or opening attachments. ***

Dear Clerk,

Please find attached the following documents for filing in the above-referenced matter:

1. Emergency Motion to Enforce Stay Under Rule 241 of November 2, 2023, Order
Removing Appellant as Personal Representative and Motion to Permit Appellant
to Continue Her Fiduciary Duties Pending Appeal

2. Exhibits in Support of the Motion

These documents are being submitted for electronic filing with the Court, and I respectfully
request that the Motion and Exhibits be entered into the record. 

Additionally, please be advised that hard copies of these documents will be mailed out to the
Respondents.

A filing fee of $50 will also be mailed out to the Court momentarily. 

Respondents are included in this email as a courtesy.

-- 
DOROTHY PIERCE
Justice is not a Privilege but a Fundamental Human Right.
"TRUTH is TREASON in an EMPIRE of LIES"

750 Mourning Dove Lane, Seneca, SC.29678
Tel: 864-324-3247

mailto:dorothypierce84@gmail.com
mailto:ctappfilings@sccourts.org
mailto:rick@mjmlawsc.com
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APPEAL BRIEF IN A CIVIL CASE 


THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


In The Court of Appeals 


____________________ 


APPEAL FROM OCONEE COUNTY  


The order of Judge R. Lawton McIntosh 


Appellate Case No. 2024-000455 


_____________________ 


Dorothy Pierce, Appellant, 


V. 


Donna Carol Moore, Gregory Allan Pierce, Jared Adam Pierce, Respondents 


________________________________ 


EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENFORCE STAY UNDER RULE 241 OF NOVEMBER 2, 


2023, ORDER REMOVING APPELLANT AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE AND 


MOTION TO PERMIT APPELLANT TO CONTINUE HER FIDUCIARY DUTIES 


PENDING APPEAL 


________________________________ 


 


COMES NOW, the Appellant, Dorothy Pierce, by and through the undersigned, and respectfully 


moves this Honorable Court to enforce the automatic stay under South Carolina Appellate Rule 


241 concerning the probate court's November 2, 2023, order removing the Appellant as Personal 


Representative of the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce during the pendency of this appeal. This 


motion seeks to prevent irreparable harm to the estate caused by the delinquent taxes, totaling 


$3,600, which have resulted in a notice of levy and scheduled auction of the estate’s assets. The 


Appellant, who has used her personal funds to preserve the estate, including paying taxes and 


other necessary expenses, has been repeatedly obstructed by the probate court’s refusal to honor 


the automatic stay, thus preventing her from paying the outstanding taxes and fulfilling her 


fiduciary duties. If the stay is not enforced, the estate—comprised solely of physical assets and 


with no liquid funds—faces imminent liquidation at a significant financial loss, jeopardizing the 


rights and interests of all heirs. Appellant has the necessary funds to pay the taxes but requires 


this court’s immediate intervention to prevent the estate from being auctioned and to ensure that 


she can continue to act as Personal Representative in accordance with the law. In support of this 


Motion, the Appellant states as follows: 
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I. BACKGROUND 


1. On August 18, 2021, the probate court issued an order invalidating the will of Doyle 


Elton Pierce and removing Appellant as Personal Representative. Appellant timely 


appealed this order to the South Carolina Court of Appeals under appellate case number : 


2021-001552, which automatically stayed the probate and Circuit courts’ orders.  


2. In July 2022, respondents filed a petition in the probate court to appoint a Special 


Administrator, alleging that Appellant may have mismanaged the estate’s assets. 


3. During a hearing on July 28, 2022, Appellant provided evidence demonstrating that she 


had preserved the estate and submitted records of the expenses incurred in doing so. In a 


ruling on August 15, 2022, the court acknowledged that the Appellant had indeed 


preserved the estate and had used her own resources for this purpose. [See findings and 


order of Judge Asheley Rice- Exhibit A] 


4. Despite these findings, the probate court appointed a Special Administrator and restrained 


Appellant from performing her duties as Personal Representative. [See appointment of 


Special Administrator- Exhibit B] 


5. The estate of Doyle Pierce consists solely of physical assets and lacks liquid cash, leaving 


it vulnerable to financial risks. From September 15, 2020, to August 2022, before 


Appellant was unjustly restrained by Probate Court Judge Ashley Rice, Appellant, 


Dorothy Pierce, personally spent thousands of dollars of her own funds to maintain the 


estate. These expenditures included, but were not limited to, the payment of 2020 and 


2021 taxes, insurance on estate vehicles, mortgage payments, necessary renovations, and 


legal costs associated with probate. Despite the financial burden placed on her, Appellant 


continued to preserve the estate and protect its assets, as there were no liquid funds 


available within the estate itself. [See list of expenses paid-Exhibit C] 


6. The Special Administrator was tasked with submitting a full inventory of the estate. His 


investigation confirmed that no assets were missing and that all estate assets had been 


well preserved under Appellant’s management from the time of Doyle Pierce's death in 


September 2020 until January 2023. [See full Updated inventory list- Exhibit D] 


7. On October 11, 2023, during a status conference, the Special Administrator resigned, and 


Judge Singleton forced the parties into a partial settlement. The parties agreed that 


Appellant would be reappointed as Personal Representative. 


8. On October 17, 2023, the probate court signed an amended order affirming the private 


family settlement without obtaining signatures from all parties involved. [See probate 


court order-Exhibit E] 


9. On October 19, 2023, the probate court issued a separate order reappointing Appellant as 


Personal Representative and made her sign a Personal Representative Affidavit that 
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contradicted the October 17, 2023, amended order. [Affidavit of Personal 


Representative- Exhibit F] 


10. Appellant raised concerns about the contradictions between the affidavit and the amended 


order, but the court and parties refused to address these issues. Appellant further objected 


to the lack of open court during October 11, 2023, the distribution of assets before debts 


were paid, the absence of signatures, and additional unresolved issues. 


11. On October 24, 2023, Appellant appealed the October 17, 2023, order. [See Amended 


notice of appeal dated October 24, 2023-Exhibit G] 


12. In response, Judge Singleton threatened to remove Appellant from her position as 


Personal Representative if she pursued the appeal. No party had appealed her 


appointment, and there was no waiver of her right to appeal the settlement order. [ See 


retaliatory Emails- Exhibit H] 


13. On November 1, 2023, Judge Singleton scheduled a hearing and urged the parties to file a 


motion to remove Appellant, despite no such motion being filed by the parties. 


14. On November 2, 2023, the probate court issued an order removing Appellant as Personal 


Representative.  


15. On November 3, 2023, Appellant appealed her removal in the Court of Appeals, and this 


appeal is currently pending under Case Number: 2024-000455. [See notice of Appeal- 


Exhibit I] 


16. On January 5, 2024, Appellant notified all parties that estate taxes of approximately 


$3,000 were due by January 15, 2024, and asserted her continued authority as Personal 


Representative under the automatic stay imposed by South Carolina Rule of Civil 


Procedure 241. She informed the parties of her intention to process and pay the taxes as 


Personal Representative of the estate. Parties did not respond to this email with any 


objection, but Judge Singleton did. [See email from Appellant-Exhibit J] 


17. Despite the automatic stay, Judge Singleton threatened Appellant with contempt if she 


performed any fiduciary duties, claiming her appointment was invalid due to her appeal 


of the family settlement. [See email from Judge singleton- Exhibit K] 


18. Appellant responded, arguing that no party had appealed her reappointment and that her 


removal was under appeal, thus staying the order and preserving her authority to pay the 


estate taxes. [See email from Appellant-Exhibit L] 


19. On January 17, 2024, the estate taxes became delinquent. [See delinquent tax Invoices- 


Exhibit M] 


20. In February 2024, in an effort to fulfill her responsibilities and to avoid penalties from 


delinquent taxes by the county, Appellant opened a bank account to pay the estate taxes. 
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However, on February 14, 2024, Judge Singleton informed the parties that the bank had 


frozen the account after discovering that Appellant had been removed as Personal 


Representative. He further instructed her to return any certificates of appointment and 


threatened contempt if she continued to act in the capacity of Personal Representative. 


See email from Judge singleton- Exhibit N] 


21. In April 2024, Appellant sent a letter to all parties and the probate court, including 


delinquent tax notices, and reiterated the urgency of addressing the estate’s unpaid taxes. 


Judge Singleton acknowledged the taxes needed to be paid but continued to assert that 


Appellant was no longer Personal Representative, even suggesting she might still be 


responsible due to her possession of estate property. [See Email from Judge Singleton 


regarding Executive Notice of Delinquency-Exhibit O] 


22. On August 7, 2024, Oconee County posted a notice of levy on all five parcels of the 


Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce, seizing every asset within the estate and scheduling the 


estate’s assets for auction on November 17, 2024. This drastic action was triggered by 


$3,600 in unpaid taxes—an amount that Appellant, Dorothy Pierce, has had available 


from her personal resources for months. Despite Appellant’s repeated efforts to pay these 


taxes and prevent the estate from being auctioned off, she has been obstructed at every 


turn by the probate court’s refusal to enforce the automatic stay under South Carolina 


Rule 241. Without this stay being honored, Appellant has been barred from exercising her 


fiduciary duties, leaving the estate in financial peril. The estate, comprising five parcels 


of valuable property, now faces the unconscionable risk of being sold off for a mere 


$3,600—an outcome that could have been easily avoided had the probate court allowed 


Appellant to perform her duties. The inability to pay these delinquent taxes due to the 


court’s obstruction puts the entire estate at risk of being liquidated for a fraction of its 


value, causing irreparable harm to all involved. Immediate intervention is necessary to 


allow Appellant to pay the taxes and preserve the estate from this impending auction. 


[See Notice of Seizure-Exhibit P] 


23. Appellant has the full amount of $3,600 from her personal resources to pay the 


delinquent taxes just like she did with the taxes in 2020 and 2021 but is unable to do so 


due to the ongoing interference from the probate court and Judge Singleton. Appellant 


will not pay these taxes as an heir to the estate but only as Personal Representative of the 


estate. Appellant requires an order enforcing the automatic stay so that she can pay the 


taxes on behalf of the estate to prevent the assets from being sold at auction. 


24. Pursuant to South Carolina Appellate Rule 241, Appellant’s appeal triggered an automatic 


stay of the probate court’s November 2, 2023, order removing her as Personal 


Representative, thereby preserving her authority to manage the estate during the appeal. 


25. In June 2024, Appellant filed a lawsuit against two non-heir tenants who had failed to pay 


rent for 48 months amounting to $17,600. Despite this action being brought in her 
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capacity as an heir and Personal Representative, the opposing party moved to dismiss the 


suit, claiming she lacked standing because she was removed as personal representative of 


the estate, with full knowledge of the pending Appeal. [See copy of the complaint filed-


Exhibit Q] 


26. Opposing counsel has displayed a blatant inconsistency in their legal strategy, arguing in 


bad faith. In the lower court, they insisted that Appellant lacked standing to act as 


Personal Representative, yet in the Court of Appeals, they directly contradicted 


themselves by asserting that Appellant could not proceed pro se precisely because she 


was still the Personal Representative—thereby acknowledging the automatic stay. This 


duplicitous tactic exposes counsel's willingness to manipulate the facts and the court’s 


authority to suit their own agenda, disregarding the truth and the law. To further 


complicate matters, this particular appeal was filed by Appellant in her capacity as an heir 


to the estate, as the order in question directly affects her individual rights. Despite this, 


respondents have chosen to make the issue a personal vendetta against Appellant, with 


their arguments motivated by hostility rather than concern for the estate of Doyle Elton 


Pierce. This behavior is not only disingenuous but represents an abuse of the judicial 


process in an effort to punish Appellant for exercising her legal rights. [Respondent’s 


double-sided argument- Exhibit S] 


27. On September 23, 2024, the Circuit Court incorrectly ruled that the automatic stay did not 


apply to the probate court’s order. [See order of Circuit Court- Exhibit R] 


WHEREFORE, Appellant respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enforce the 


automatic stay under South Carolina Rule 241, confirming that the probate court’s 


November 2, 2023, order removing Appellant as Personal Representative is stayed during 


the pendency of this appeal and that Appellant retains her authority to act as Personal 


Representative until a final ruling is made. Additionally, Appellant requests that this 


Court issue an order permitting her to pay the delinquent estate taxes, totaling $3,600, to 


prevent the estate from being auctioned on November 17, 2024. Further, Appellant seeks 


authorization to continue preserving the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce pending the 


outcome of this appeal, to protect the estate from irreparable harm and ensure that its 


assets are safeguarded for the benefit of all heirs. 


 


ARGUMENT  


I. The Automatic Stay Under South Carolina Rule 241 Must Be Enforced 


South Carolina Appellate Rule 241 mandates that the filing of a notice of appeal in a civil 


matter automatically stays the enforcement of any order, judgment, or decree that is under 


appeal. In this case, Appellant Dorothy Pierce timely filed her appeal of the probate 


court’s November 2, 2023, order removing her as Personal Representative of the Estate of 







Page 6 of 13 
 


Doyle Elton Pierce. As a result, the probate court's order is automatically stayed pending 


the outcome of the appeal, and Appellant’s authority to act as Personal Representative 


should remain intact throughout the appellate process. 


The primary purpose of Rule 241 is to preserve the status quo and protect the parties from 


irreparable harm while the appeal is under consideration. In Santee Cooper Resort, Inc. v. 


S.C. Public Service Comm'n, 298 S.C. 179, 379 S.E.2d 119 (1989), the South Carolina 


Supreme Court emphasized that maintaining the status quo during an appeal is essential 


to ensuring fairness and preventing prejudice. Similarly, in Graham v. Graham, 301 S.C. 


128, 390 S.E.2d 469 (Ct. App. 1990), the South Carolina Court of Appeals confirmed that 


an order under appeal is stayed, and the lower court cannot enforce or alter that order 


while the appeal is pending. 


Rule 241 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules (SCACR) explicitly provides that 


the service of a notice of appeal "acts to automatically stay matters decided in the order, 


judgment, decree or decision on appeal, and to automatically stay the relief ordered in the 


appealed order, judgment, or decree or decision." This rule is designed to prevent the 


enforcement or alteration of an appealed order until the appellate court has had an 


opportunity to review the lower court’s decision. Courts in South Carolina have 


consistently upheld the application of Rule 241. In Santee Cooper Resort and Graham, 


the courts affirmed that the filing of a notice of appeal suspends any enforcement actions 


related to the order on appeal, prohibiting the lower court from altering or enforcing the 


contested order. 


In this case, Appellant’s appeal of the November 2, 2023, order automatically stayed her 


removal as Personal Representative. However, the probate court disregarded this stay and 


proceeded to prevent Appellant from fulfilling her duties as Personal Representative. This 


violation of Rule 241 has placed the estate in jeopardy, as the estate is now facing an 


impending auction due to delinquent taxes—an issue that Appellant could have resolved 


had the probate court respected the stay and allowed her to act in her official capacity. 


The estate is now facing irreparable harm due to the probate court’s failure to enforce the 


automatic stay. Oconee County posted a notice of levy on the estate’s five parcels of land 


and scheduled the assets for auction on November 17, 2024, due to $3,600 in unpaid 


taxes. Appellant has had the funds necessary to pay these taxes but has been obstructed 


from doing so because the probate court has refused to recognize her authority under 


Rule 241. The estate, which consists entirely of physical assets, lacks liquid cash. As a 


result, the auction of these assets would result in a significant loss, as the properties are 


likely to be sold for far less than their actual value. This would irreversibly harm the 


estate’s financial health and severely prejudice the interests of the heirs. 


The primary purpose of Rule 241 is to prevent such outcomes by preserving the status 


quo until the appellate court can issue its decision. Enforcing the automatic stay in this 
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case is crucial to safeguarding the estate from financial ruin and ensuring that the legal 


process is respected. Failure to enforce the stay not only undermines the protections 


provided by Rule 241 but also exposes the estate to unnecessary financial peril, which 


could have been avoided had the probate court adhered to the rule. 


Therefore, Appellant respectfully requests that this Court enforce the automatic stay 


under Rule 241, preserve her authority to act as Personal Representative during the 


pendency of the appeal, and allow her to fulfill her fiduciary duties to protect the estate 


from irreparable harm. 


 


II. Appellant's Removal Was Not Due to Any Wrongdoing or Breach of Fiduciary 


Duty 


It is crucial to emphasize that Appellant’s removal as Personal Representative was not 


based on any finding of wrongdoing, mismanagement, or breach of fiduciary duty. In 


fact, the probate court itself acknowledged that Appellant, Dorothy Pierce, had acted in 


good faith and diligently fulfilled her responsibilities as Personal Representative. From 


September 2020 to August 2022, she used thousands of dollars of her personal funds to 


maintain the estate, covering essential expenses such as taxes, insurance, mortgage 


payments, necessary renovations, and legal fees. These actions were necessary to 


preserve the estate, which consists solely of physical assets and lacks liquid funds. 


Appellant’s removal in November 2023 was not due to any alleged mismanagement or 


failure in her duties; rather, it was a direct consequence of her decision to file an appeal 


against the probate court’s orders related to a family settlement. This removal was 


unjustly imposed sua sponte by the court in retaliation for her exercising her legal right to 


appeal, which is protected by law. No party had filed a petition for her removal, and no 


allegations of misconduct or fiduciary violations had been made against her. 


South Carolina Code § 62-3-611 provides the statutory framework for removing a 


personal representative. According to the statute, a personal representative may only be 


removed for specific reasons, including failure to perform duties, mismanagement of the 


estate, or incapacity to execute the responsibilities required. The statute states: 


"A person interested in the estate may petition for removal of a personal representative 


for cause at any time. Cause for removal exists when removal would be in the best 


interests of the estate or if it is shown that the personal representative has mismanaged 


the estate, neglected the estate, or is otherwise unfit to serve." 


None of these conditions applied to Appellant’s conduct, and her removal was not based 


on mismanagement or failure to perform her duties. 


Instead, the probate court imposed the first restraint on Appellant’s duties, not because 


she had mismanaged the estate, but simply because there was a perceived need for a 
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neutral Special Administrator due to disputes between the heirs. However, conflicts 


between heirs are not a valid ground for removing a personal representative. The South 


Carolina courts have made clear in In re Estate of Weeks, 329 S.C. 251, 495 S.E.2d 454 


(Ct. App. 1997), that "mere conflict among heirs does not provide sufficient grounds for 


removing a personal representative." The court further stated that such removal must be 


supported by evidence of mismanagement or breach of fiduciary duty, neither of which 


was present in Appellant's case. 


Furthermore, the restraint imposed by Judge Ashleigh Rice was null and void, as there 


was a pending appeal at the time. The existence of the appeal triggered the automatic stay 


under South Carolina Rule 241, which should have prevented any enforcement or 


alteration of the probate court's orders during the appellate process. Despite this, Judge 


Rice restrained Appellant's fiduciary powers in clear violation of the stay. This action was 


legally impermissible and further compounded the unjust treatment of Appellant. 


The probate court’s sua sponte decision to remove Appellant on November 2, 2023, for 


exercising her legal right to appeal undermines the very purpose of South Carolina Rule 


241, which is designed to prevent retaliatory actions and preserve the status quo during 


an appeal. Rule 241 ensures that individuals are not punished for seeking appellate 


review, and it automatically stays any order, judgment, or decree under appeal until the 


appellate court can properly review the case. By removing Appellant without any petition 


or evidence of misconduct, the probate court not only disregarded Rule 241 but also 


violated Appellant's rights. This decision is a clear retaliation against her for lawfully 


pursuing an appeal, and it directly contravenes the principles of fairness and justice that 


Rule 241 seeks to uphold. Additionally, the decision contradicts South Carolina Code § 


62-3-611, which specifies that a personal representative can only be removed for cause, 


such as mismanagement or neglect—neither of which was present in Appellant’s case. 


This unjust removal highlights the court’s misuse of its authority, further warranting 


enforcement of the stay. 


III. Appellant Has Acted in Good Faith and Has the Resources to Pay the 


Delinquent Taxes 


From the beginning of her appointment, Appellant has acted in good faith to preserve and 


protect the estate. She used her own resources to maintain the estate’s physical assets 


because there were no liquid funds available. This included paying the estate’s 2020 and 


2021 taxes, maintaining insurance on vehicles, covering mortgage payments, and paying 


legal costs to probate the estate. 


The estate currently faces a dire financial situation due to $3,600 in delinquent taxes, 


which Appellant has been ready and willing to pay. Despite having the funds to cover the 


taxes, she has been obstructed by the probate court’s refusal to honor the automatic stay, 


preventing her from fulfilling her fiduciary duties. This obstruction has resulted in 
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Oconee County posting a notice of levy on the estate’s five parcels and scheduling an 


auction for November 17, 2024. Without immediate court intervention, the estate will be 


sold for far less than its value, causing irreparable harm. 


IV. Irreparable Harm Will Result if the Stay Is Not Enforced 


The estate’s assets, which consist solely of physical property, are scheduled to be 


auctioned on November 17, 2024, due to the unpaid taxes. If the estate is liquidated at 


auction, it is highly likely that the properties will be sold for far below their actual value, 


resulting in a severe financial loss to the estate and its heirs. The sale of these assets 


would cause irreparable harm that cannot be undone, particularly when the taxes could 


have been paid in full had the court respected the automatic stay. 


Moreover, by removing Appellant for merely exercising her right to appeal, the probate 


court has left the estate vulnerable to these financial consequences. Appellant has 


repeatedly attempted to fulfill her responsibilities, but the probate court’s disregard for 


Rule 241 has prevented her from doing so. 


V. The Probate Court and Circuit Court of Oconee County's Violation of Rule 241 


Must Be Rectified 


The probate court’s removal of Appellant and its refusal to allow her to act as Personal 


Representative, as well as the Circuit Court of Oconee County's failure to recognize and 


enforce the automatic stay, are direct violations of Rule 241. The automatic stay, 


triggered by the filing of her appeal, should have preserved her role as Personal 


Representative and allowed her to continue managing the estate’s affairs, including the 


critical task of paying the delinquent taxes. By refusing to enforce the stay, both the 


probate court and the Circuit Court of Oconee County have obstructed Appellant’s ability 


to fulfill her fiduciary duties and protect the estate, which now faces the unnecessary 


liquidation of assets over a relatively small amount of delinquent taxes. 


The removal of Appellant for merely exercising her legal right to file an appeal is a 


punitive action that undermines the very purpose of Rule 241. Both the probate court's 


and the Circuit Court of Oconee County's failure to respect the automatic stay have 


created a dire situation where the estate is at risk of being sold off at auction, causing 


irreparable harm to the estate’s value and jeopardizing the interests of its heirs. This 


Honorable Court must rectify these violations by enforcing the automatic stay and 


restoring Appellant’s authority as Personal Representative, allowing her to continue 


protecting the estate from financial loss and harm. 
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VI. The Probate Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Appoint a New Personal 


Representative Due to Pending Appeals 


The probate court is without jurisdiction to appoint a new personal representative while 


two appeals challenging the removal of Appellant Dorothy Pierce as Personal 


Representative are pending. Under South Carolina Appellate Rule 241, the filing of a 


notice of appeal automatically stays the enforcement of any order, judgment, or decree 


that is under appeal. This stay preserves the status quo and prevents the lower court from 


taking any further action regarding the appealed order until the appellate court issues its 


ruling. As such, the probate court’s November 2, 2023, order removing Appellant is 


stayed, and any attempt to appoint a new personal representative is beyond the court’s 


jurisdiction. 


South Carolina courts have consistently upheld this principle. In Santee Cooper Resort, 


Inc. v. S.C. Public Service Comm'n, 298 S.C. 179, 379 S.E.2d 119 (1989), and Graham v. 


Graham, 301 S.C. 128, 390 S.E.2d 469 (Ct. App. 1990), the courts confirmed that the 


filing of an appeal automatically suspends any enforcement or modification of the lower 


court's order. In this case, the probate court cannot proceed with appointing a new 


personal representative because the appeals related to Appellant’s removal are still 


pending. The probate court lacks the jurisdiction to take such action, as Rule 241 


mandates that all proceedings related to the appealed order are paused. 


Furthermore, South Carolina Code § 62-3-611, which governs the removal of a personal 


representative, specifies that a personal representative may only be removed for cause, 


such as mismanagement, neglect, or a breach of fiduciary duty. In this case, there has 


been no finding that Appellant has mismanaged the estate or neglected her duties. On the 


contrary, Appellant has acted in good faith, using her personal funds to preserve the estate 


by paying taxes, maintaining insurance, and covering other necessary expenses. In re 


Estate of Weeks, 329 S.C. 251, 495 S.E.2d 454 (Ct. App. 1997), further clarifies that mere 


conflict among heirs does not provide sufficient grounds for removing a personal 


representative. Removal must be supported by evidence of wrongdoing, which is absent 


here. 


Additionally, the filing of a notice of appeal is not a violation of fiduciary duty; it is a 


fundamental constitutional right. Appellant’s decision to appeal the probate court’s orders 


was a lawful exercise of her right to seek appellate review, and she cannot be penalized 


for doing so. The probate court’s attempt to appoint a new personal representative while 


this appeal is pending would not only violate Rule 241 but would also undermine 


Appellant's constitutional right to appeal. 


Given the automatic stay in effect and the lack of any valid cause for removal, the probate 


court is without authority to replace Appellant as personal representative. Any such 


attempt would exceed the court’s jurisdiction. Appellant, who has faithfully preserved the 
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estate throughout this process, cannot be replaced while her appeal is being reviewed. 


Until the appellate court renders a decision, Appellant remains the lawful Personal 


Representative, and any effort by the probate court to appoint a successor is void for lack 


of jurisdiction. 


Therefore, this Court should confirm that the probate court lacks jurisdiction to appoint a 


new personal representative and uphold Appellant’s position pending the resolution of the 


appeals. 


 


PRAYER FOR RELIEF 


 


WHEREFORE, Appellant respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant the 


following relief: 


1. Enforce the Automatic Stay under South Carolina Appellate Rule 241, confirming that 


the probate court’s November 2, 2023, order removing Appellant as Personal 


Representative is automatically stayed during the pendency of this appeal. 


2. Permit Appellant to Continue Her Fiduciary Duties as Personal Representative, including 


managing the estate’s affairs and taking necessary actions to preserve its assets, until a 


final decision is reached in the appeal. 


3. Issue an Order Authorizing Payment of Delinquent Estate Taxes, permitting Appellant to 


pay the outstanding estate taxes totaling $3,600 from her personal resources on behalf of 


the estate, in order to prevent the estate’s assets from being sold at auction on November 


17, 2024. 


4. Declare that the Probate Court Lacks Jurisdiction to remove or replace Appellant as 


Personal Representative while the appeal is pending, and that any attempts to do so 


violate South Carolina Rule 241. 


5. Hold Null and Void All Orders Made Regarding the Personal Representative Position 


since the filing of the notice of appeal, as such actions are in violation of the automatic 


stay under Rule 241 and exceed the probate court's jurisdiction. 


6. Grant such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper to ensure the 


estate’s assets are preserved and Appellant’s rights are protected pending resolution of the 


appeal. 


Respectfully submitted, this October 2, 2024 
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_____________________________ 


DOROTHY PIERCE  


750 Mourning Dove Ln. Seneca, South Carolina 29678 


 (864) 324-3247 


 dorothypierce84@gmail.com 
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APPEAL BRIEF IN A CIVIL CASE 


THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 


In The Court of Appeals 


____________________ 


APPEAL FROM OCONEE COUNTY  


The order of Judge R. Lawton McIntosh 


Appellate Case No. 2024-000455 


_____________________ 


Dorothy Pierce, Appellant, 


V. 


Donna Carol Moore, Gregory Allan Pierce, Jared Adam Pierce, Respondents 


 


PROOF OF SERVICE 


 


I hereby certify that, of October 2, 2024, a copy of the foregoing Motion To Enforce Stay 


Under Rule 241 Of November 2, 2023, Order Removing Appellant As Personal 


Representative was filed in this court and was served electronically. A hard copy is being 


mailed to the following addresses. 


 


1. Richard H. McDuff, Esq. Merrell, Jahn & McDuff,  


P.A.119-B Professional Park Drive, Seneca, South Carolina 29678. 


2. Donna Moore (Pro se): 149 Flat Rock Church Rd, Liberty SC 29657 


 


Respectfully Submitted, 


 


________________________________ 


Dorothy Pierce, Appellant, pro se. 
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EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE DOROTHY 
PIERCE 


The Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce did not have any available funds to administer the estate 
during this period hence the PR spent her personal funds to manage the Estate Business. 


Reimbursement is required. 


Item Amount Vendor Refund 
Amount 


Ariens 60 Inch Zero Turn 
Lawn Mower (2020) 


$4,238.94 Lowe’s $4,238.94 


Ariens 60 Inch Zero Turn 
Lawn Mower Delivery & 
Gas 


$290.00 Bobby Alexander $290.00 


Grave monument (2020) 3,492.70 Gilbert Mortuary & Monument $3,492.70 


Legal fees from September 
2020 to July 2022 


18,350. ▪ Carol Johnson PA 
▪ Gruber Sires Law firm 
▪ Black Welder law 
▪ Robert Gailliard Law 


firm 


18,350.00 


Legal Consultations and 
Court Fillings 


 
$4,190.00 


• Oconee Circuit Court 


• Courts of Appeals 


• Prospective Attorneys 


  
$4,190.00 


Mortgage loan $7,766.08 Blue Ridge Bank $7,766.08 


Insurance Policies 
2020,2021 & 2022 


$2,166.55 Farm Bureau Insurance $2,166.55 


Property And Motor Vehicle Taxes 
Property Taxes -2020  $1,374.11 Oconee County Treasury 


 
$1,374.11 


Motor Vehicle Taxes $24.39 


 


Oconee County Treasury $24.39 


Property taxes 2021 $3,877.30 Oconee County Treasury $3,877.30 


Motor vehicle Taxes-2021 $124.12 Oconee County Treasury $124.12 


Motor vehicle Taxes 2022  $59.20 Oconee County Treasury $59.20 


Motor Vehicle Tax 2023 $59.20 Oconee County Treasury $59.20 


Title taxes $94.00 DMV $94.00 


Motor Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs 
Trucks, Tractors and Lawn Mower 


Item Amount Vendor Final 
Refund 


Ford Truck F250 1988 $307.64 Tom’s Repair and Handyman’s 
services 


$307.64 
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Ford 3235 Tractor $833.12 Tom’s Repair and Handyman’s 
services 


$833.13 


Ariens Zero-Turn Mower $212.89 Tom’s Repair and Handyman’s 
services 


$212.89 


Ford Truck 250 1988 $424.69 Tom’s Repair and Handyman’s 
services 


$424.69 


GMC Sierra 2003 $1,4000 Salvage Body repair $1,400.00 


Ariens Zero-Turn Mower 
Repairs 


$320.71 Tom’s Repair and Handyman’s 
services 


$320.71 


Oils Changes, Diesel, and 
Battery replacement 
 
 


$1,778.00 Gas Stations and AutoZone $1,178.00 


Building repairs: Cleaning and Painting  
(750 Mourning Dove Lane) 


Ite  Amount Contractor Final 
Refund 


Cle ing $1,120.00 Prime Commercial Services $1,120.00 


Pai ing Materia and 
Exp nses 


$2,117.39 Prime Commercial Services $2,117.39 


Cle ing The Es te $2,358.00 Prime Commercial Services $2,358.00 


Pai ing Supplie $2,327.25 Lowe’s-Seneca $2,327.25 


Est e Cleanup $326.53 Tom Sullivan $326.53 


Bob y Alexand $2,300.00 
(Not Paid) Will 
be paid by PR 


Bush Clearing at the Estate (4 
employees, 30 hours) 
 


$2,300.00 


Jon Warthers $980.00 
(Not Paid) Will 
be paid by PR 


Assembling items 
Mowing grass 
Cleaning rusted items 
49 hours of hard labor 


$980.00 


LE Lights $ 267.69 Lowe’s $ 267.69 


    


708 Warehouse oof 
 


$14,575.00 Carolina Roofers $14,575.00 


Graceland Portable Building 
16’ x 40’ 


$7,733.69 Graceland Portable Buildings 
 


$7,733.69 


Other Expenses 
Gas for mowing the Lawn. 
 (43 hours) 


$120.4 Gas Stations $120.4 


Diesel for the tractor- bush 
hogging 


$390.89 Gas Stations $390.89 


Surveillance Camera 
 (750 Mourning Dove) 


$480.00 
 


Walmart $480.00 


Camera installation $280.00 Handy Man $280.00 


Surveillance Camera  $480.00 Walmart $480.00 
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PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE COMPENSATION (5% OF THE ESTATE VALUE) 
Informal Estate Value 5% of the Value  Final Payment 


$656,020.00 $32,801  $32,801.00 


 


 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


(708 Mourning dove lane) 


Camera Installation $280.00 Handy man $280.00 


Guard line Driveway Alarm $566.00 Guard line Security $566.00 


Mailbox letters  $ 38.28 Lowe’s $ 38.28 


Mailbox $149.00 Lowe’s $149.00 


4 Tarps “20X 30” (Heavy 
duty) 


$560.00 Lowe’s $560.00 


Plumbing Estimate $75.00 Young Plumbing Services $75.00 


Estate maintenance (lawn 
mowing Bush hogging) 


$981.00 Handy men $981.00 


Total   $89,238.48  
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File the original Inventory and Appraisement with the Probate Court within ninety (90) days following the fiduciary appointment.   
A copy shall be sent to each interested person who has demanded it.  A Proof of Delivery must be filed with the Court.  The gross fair 
market value of all probate assets, regardless of location (whether in this state or elsewhere), should be listed as of the date of death.  
Continue on additional sheets if necessary.  An Amended Inventory should be utilized for correcting, adjusting or adding to an original 
inventory, and must restate the unchanged information from the original Inventory.  A qualified and disinterested appraiser may be employed 
to ascertain the value of any asset.  If an appraiser is employed, his/her name and address must be indicated with the item or items he/she 
appraised. 
 


RECAPITULATION 


 
    Non-Probate        Probate 
    (OPTIONAL) 


Schedule A - Real Estate ....................................................................................................... …………….…….  $511,000.00 


Schedule B - Stocks and Bonds ............................................................................................ …………….…….  $0.00 


Schedule C - Notes Due Decedent and Cash ....................................................................... …………….…….  $1,498.67 


Schedule D - Insurance on Decedent’s Life - Part 1 - Payable to Estate .............................. …………….…….  $0.00 


   Part 2 - Payable to Beneficiary .................... $ 0.00 


Schedule E - Jointly Owned Property .................................................................................... $ 0.00 


Schedule F - Other Miscellaneous Assets Payable to Estate ................................................ …………….…….  $134,000.00 


Schedule G - Transfers During Decedent’s Life..................................................................... $ 0.00  $0.00 


Schedule H - Powers of Appointment .................................................................................... $ 0.00  $0.00 


Schedule I  -  Annuities and Retirement Accounts ................................................................. $ 0.00  $0.00 


GROSS VALUE OF PROBATE ESTATE ............................................................................. …………………..  $646,498.67 
 


The undersigned, being sworn, states: That the following schedules contain a complete and accurate inventory and appraisement of all 
probate real and personal property of this estate so far as the undersigned is informed;  that he/she has estimated and/or appraised all 
listed property at its fair market value, according to the best of his/her knowledge and ability. 
 
 
               Personal Representative 
SWORN to before me this        day of Signature:  


      , 20             Print Name:  Adam G. Lee (Special Administrator) 
   Address: 220 Howe Street 


    Greenville, SC 29601 
Notary Public for South Carolina   Telephone (Work): 864-271-8171 Extension 210 
My Commission Expires:         (Home): N/A 
   (Cell): N/A 
   (Email): alee@dobsonlaw.com 


 
 
 
 
 


Attorney: 


 
 
 
 
 
      


  
 
 
 


Co-Personal Representative 
Signature (if applicable) 


 


 Address:        Name:       
        Address:       


Telephone:               
Email:        Telephone  (Work):       


   Telephone (Home):       
   (Cell):       
   (Email):       


 
 
 
 
 


STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE PROBATE COURT 
 )  


COUNTY OF: OCONEE ) INVENTORY AND APPRAISEMENT 


 ) ORIGINAL 
 ) AMENDED #      
 ) (must restate the unchanged information from the original Inventory) 
IN THE MATTER OF:  )  


Doyle E. Pierce )       CASE NUMBER: 2020ES3700532 
(Decedent) )  


EXHIBIT D
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WHEN COMPLETING THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULES LIST ALL PROBATE ASSETS, REGARDLESS OF LOCATION.    ALL OUT- 
OF-STATE PROBATE ASSETS MUST BE DISCLOSED. NON-PROBATE PROPERTY NEED NOT BE DISCLOSED. 
 ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 


SCHEDULE A – REAL ESTATE.  List below any real estate in Decedent’s name alone or tenants in common (not as joint with right of 
survivorship or tenants in the entirety).  Describe each property by listing its full address, tax map number, deed book and page, and 
description consistently (for example: house, lot, buildings, acreage). Also list oil/mineral rights and time shares if it is real property.  If 
none, so state.  If the property is encumbered, list the full fair market value of the property here and the encumbrance on the 
Encumbrance Schedule below. (For jointly owned property with right of survivorship, you may list in Schedule E.) 
Item No.                Description % owned  


by Decedent  
Fair Market Value 
 


Value of Decedent’s 
interest 


1. 750 MOURNING DOVE LN (34.5 Acres--Tract 3) 
Tax Map Number: 252-00-03-007 


 
100 


 
$320,000.00 $320,000.00 


2. (8.00 AC) TRACT 4 
Tax Map Number: 252-00-03-027 


 
100 


 
$40,000.00 $40,000.00 


3. 708 MOURNING DOVE LN (3.69 AC) TRACT 1 
Tax Map Number: 252-00-03-097 


 
100 


 
$30,000.00 $30,000.00 


 
      TOTAL SCHEDULE A $      *See Continuance    $511,000.00 


(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 


 


SCHEDULE B – STOCKS AND BONDS.  List below all stocks and bonds in the Decedent’s name alone or tenants in common (not as 
joint with right of survivorship).  Identify each type of security and the number of shares.  If none, so state. (For jointly owned property with 
right of survivorship, you may list in Schedule E. 


 
Item No. 


 
Description 


 
Face Value 


 
Appraised Value 


1. Not Applicable $0.00 $0.00 
2.                   
3.                   
4.                   


 
TOTAL SCHEDULE B 


 
$           


(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
SCHEDULE C – CASH, BANK ACCOUNTS, NOTES RECEIVABLES.  List all bank accounts owned by Decedent alone or as tenants in 
common (checking, savings, CDs, money market, brokerage, employment bonus, cash award, final paycheck, etc.), cash on hand, notes 
payable to Decedent, and survival action proceeds.  If none, so state. List each separate account type and institution and last two digits 
of the account.   (For jointly owned property with right of survivorship, you may list in Schedule E.) 


Item No. Description  Value 


1. Blue Ridge Bank $1,355.64 


2. Bank of America $143.03 
3.             


 


SCHEDULE D - LIFE INSURANCE (If none, so state.) 
Part 1 - Life Insurance – List the insurance on the life of the Decedent which is payable to the Estate. 
 


Item No. Description Value  
 


1. Not Applicable $0.00 
2.             
3.             


 
TOTAL PART 1 $ $0.00 


(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 
 
 
 


(If more space is required, insert additional sheets of same size.) 


 
Part 2 (OPTIONAL) - You may list here the insurance on the life of the Decedent which is payable to beneficiaries. 


TOTAL SCHEDULE C $    $1,498.67 
(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 
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Item No. 


 
Description 


 
Beneficiary 


 
Value 


1. Not Applicable       $0.00 
2.                   
3.                   


 
TOTAL PART 2 $ $0.00 


(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 


   ______________________________________________________________________________ 
   SCHEDULE E - (OPTIONAL) JOINT WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP– You may list below any non-probate property jointly owned by 


the Decedent with another with right of survivorship.  List each separate account type and institution and the last two digits of each 
account. 
 


 
Item No. 


 
Description 


 
Joint Owner(s) 


 
Percentage  
Includible 


 
Value of Decedent’s Interest 
 


1. Not Applicable             $0.00 
2.                         
3.                         


 
TOTAL SCHEDULE E 


$ 
   $0.00 


(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 
 


SCHEDULE F – OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ASSETS PAYABLE TO ESTATE.  List below any tangible personal property, including 
household goods & furnishings, vehicles, boats/motors/trailers, mobile homes that are not de-titled (Include year/make/model/VIN, if 
applicable), airplanes, equipment, interest in a partnership or unincorporated business, articles or collections having either artistic or 
intrinsic value, including coins, guns, artwork, jewelry, etc., and any other miscellaneous probate items not listed elsewhere, including any 
digital assets.  If none, so state. (For jointly owned tangible personal property with right of survivorship, you may list in Schedule E.) 


 
Item No. 


 
Description  


 
Value  


1. 2003 GMC 2500 Sierra $4,800.00 
2. 1970 Ford F350 $2,000.00 
3. 1988 Ford F250 XL $3,100.00 


4. 2005 Buick Lesabre $2,600.00 
5. 1953 Jubilee Ford Tractor with Implements (Bushog, Harrows, Scarfire and Disc) $4,500.00 


 
TOTAL SCHEDULE F $ See Continuance--$134,000.00 


(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 


___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 


NOTE:  FOR SCHEDULES G, H, AND I. LIST VALUES ONLY IF PAYABLE TO ESTATE.  
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
SCHEDULE G – TRANSFERS DURING DECEDENT’S LIFE.  List any transfers intended to take effect at death if such property is 
payable to the Estate.  You may list in the “Optional” section below any non-probate transfers intended to take effect at death not payable 
to the Estate, including United States Government Bonds “Payable on Death,” accounts which are “Transfer on Death,” a trust created by 
Decedent in which income for life was retained by the Decedent, power to revoke or other incidents of ownership retained by the 
Decedent, lifetime transfers of real property in which Decedent retained life estate, etc.  If none, so state.  


List date and type of transfer and list total amount payable to estate: 


1. Not Applicable $0.00 
2.             


 (OPTIONAL) describe and list amounts not payable to estate:  


1. Not Applicable $0.00 
2.             


 


TOTAL SCHEDULE G $ $0.0 
(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 
 


 
 


 
 


(If more space is required, insert additional sheets of same size.) 
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SCHEDULE H – POWERS OF APPOINTMENT.  List property, both real and personal, over which Decedent possessed a Power of 
Appointment whether testamentary or otherwise, if such property is payable to the Estate.  You may list property subject to such power if 
it was not payable to the Estate in the “Optional” section below. If none, so state. 


Describe and list total amount payable to estate: 


1. Not Applicable $0.00 
2.             


(OPTIONAL) describe and list amounts not payable to estate:  


1. Not Applicable $0.00 
2.             
   
 


TOTAL SCHEDULE H $ $0.00 
(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 
 


 


SCHEDULE I – ANNUITIES AND RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS (IRA's, 401(K), etc.).  List any annuities or retirement accounts owned by 
the Decedent and payable to the Estate.  You may list in the “Optional” section below any accounts payable to a beneficiary which is not 
payable to the Estate. 
Describe and list total amount payable to estate:   


1. Not Applicable $0.00 
2.             
3.             


(OPTIONAL)  describe and list amounts not payable to estate:  


1. Not Applicable $0.00 
2.             
3.             
 
TOTAL SCHEDULE I 


 
$       


(also enter under recapitulation, page 1) 
 


 


ENCUMBRANCES (e.g., mortgages, liens, judgments, etc., but not general debts of the estate).  List debts of the Decedent 


secured by assets on the above Schedules and describe the debt and the specific asset encumbered. 


Item No. Schedule & Item Number Encumbered Thereby Description & Amount 


   


1. Blue Ridge Bank Mortgage $18,637.12 
2.             
3.             


 
TOTAL ENCUMBRANCES $ $18,637.12 


 


 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


(If more space is required, insert additional sheets of same size.) 
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A.   REAL ESTATE % Owned   Fair Market Value of  


    by Decedent       Decedent’s Interest 
  


4. 252-00-03-098 (745 Mourning Dove Lane (10.00 AC) Tract 2)  100% $65,000.00 
5. 252-00-03-099 (743 Cedarhill Farm (8.00 AC) Tract 5)   100% $55,000.00 
6. 1975 NEW MOON Mobile Home 12X60 S#11325562 252-00-03-097  50% $1,000.00 


 
  


B.    STOCKS, BONDS  


4.                    
5.                    
6.                    


 
C.     CASH, BANK ACCOUNTS, NOTES RECEIVABLES 


4.                    
5.                    
6.                    


 
 


D.     LIFE INSURANCE payable to the Decedent’s estate. 
3.               
4.               


 
 


E.    JOINTLY OWNED PROPERTY – REPORTING IS NOT REQUIRED       N/A_________________
    
F.    ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PERSONAL PROPERTY  


5. Belarus Model 822 Tractor        $5,000.00 
6. Two Guitars        $2,000.00 
7. Firearms (Twenty Two Firearms in total)        $10,000.00 
8. Additional Personal Property  100% $100,000.00 


  
G.   TRANSFERS DURING DECEDENT’S LIFE PAYABLE TO ESTATE ONLY   


3.               
4.               


 
H.    POWERS OF APPOINTMENT PAYABLE TO THE ESTATE ONLY   


2.               
 


 I.     ANNUITIES AND IRA, ETC. PAYABLE TO THE ESTATE ONLY   


3.               
4.               


                                                     
  


                                                    TOTAL PROBATE ESTATE VALUE:               $                                 
      


 ENCUMBRANCES. 
 


3.               
4.               


  
                                                       


                                                                              TOTAL ENCUMBRANCES  $                              
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Dorothy Pierce <dorothypierce84@gmail.com>


Unopposed Order Approving GEICO Settlement- Pierce Estate
Danny Singleton <dsingleton@oconeesc.com> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 11:38 AM
To: Donna Moore <75dmoore@gmail.com>, Dorothy Pierce <dorothypierce84@gmail.com>, Rick McDuff
<rick@mjmlawsc.com>
Cc: Griselda Godoy <ggodoy@oconeesc.com>


All,


 


I am in receipt of an amended notice of appeal from Mrs. Pierce.


 


Part of the family agreement was to withdraw all appeals. This appears to be a violation of the agreement.


 


A hearing will be scheduled to determined what actions, if any, the court will take. Should any potential heir petition the
court for the removal and placement of the current PR, please file and a hearing will be scheduled the same day.


 


 


Mrs. Pierce, if it is you intent to violate the family agreement, I believe an emergency hearing needs to take place to
determine if you should immediately be removed as PR.   


[Quoted text hidden]
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Dorothy Pierce <dorothypierce84@gmail.com>


Unopposed Order Approving GEICO Settlement- Pierce Estate
Danny Singleton <dsingleton@oconeesc.com> Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 12:08 PM
To: Dorothy Pierce <dorothypierce84@gmail.com>
Cc: Donna Moore <75dmoore@gmail.com>, Rick McDuff <rick@mjmlawsc.com>, Griselda Godoy <ggodoy@oconeesc.com>


Again, the appeal issue was part of the agreement. If it is your intent to appeal, you have every right to do so, however, it
violates the agreement and it was stated in court that the appeals were to be removed. It was proper to remove Item 13
from the order/agreement, you indicated that was fine. Also, on the day of appointment as PR, it was reiterated to you
again in which you agreed and stated that would not happen.


 


A hearing will be scheduled soon to determine the status of the personal representative.  


 


It also appears that you fiancé may have picked up the wrong documents. Further, your fiancé will no longer be allowed in
the probate office or lobby area. He was here with your/his child waiting on documents and he took it upon himself to
interrupt a judge in the lobby while she was speaking with someone on a separate estate issue. He was offering that
person legal advice on what and what not to do and even encouraged him not to listen and come outside and speak to
you, that you knew all about probate and you could help him. This is illegal and giving legal advise and acting as a non-
licensed attorney. For this reason, he will no longer be able to enter the probate offices and or lobby area.


 


Thank you!


[Quoted text hidden]


8/22/24, 9:06 PM Gmail - Unopposed Order Approving GEICO Settlement- Pierce Estate
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  


OCONEE COUNTY  


 


Dorothy Pierce, (Petitioner) 


Vs. 


Sammantha Leigh; Cody Hiott (Defendants) 


IN THE 10TH CIRCUIT COURT 


 


CASE NO.: 2024-37-00460 


 


 COMPLAINT  


(Jury Trial is Demanded) 


 


INTRODUCTION 


As an heir to the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce, the Plaintiff has a vested legal interest in ensuring 


that all assets of the estate, including rental income, are properly managed and collected. This 


interest grants the Plaintiff standing to enforce the collection of unpaid rent from Defendants, 


who are occupying estate property without fulfilling their rental obligations. The Plaintiff’s 


rights are supported by South Carolina Probate Code and common law principles, which allow 


heirs to protect their financial interests in the estate, ensuring that the estate's assets are preserved 


and fairly distributed among the beneficiaries. 


 


PARTIES 


1. Plaintiff, Dorothy Pierce, is an heir of the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce and the surviving 


spouse of Doyle Elton Pierce, residing in Oconee County, South Carolina. 


2. Defendant, Samantha Leigh, is an individual residing at 745 Mourning Dove Lane, 


Oconee County, South Carolina. 


3. Defendant, Cody Hiott, is an individual residing at 745 Mourning Dove Lane, Oconee 


County, South Carolina. Defendant is the partner of Samantha Leigh.  


 


JURISDICTION AND VENUE 


4. This Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this action pursuant 


to S.C. Code Ann. § 15-7-30 and the South Carolina Constitution. 


5. Venue is proper in this Court under S.C. Code Ann. § 15-7-30 because the events giving 


rise to this action occurred in Oconee County, South Carolina. 



EXHIBIT Q
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 


6. In late June 2020, Samantha Leigh approached Doyle Elton Pierce with the intent to rent 


a trailer located at 745 Mourning Dove Lane, Oconee County, South Carolina. 


7. The trailer stand had been damaged by a storm in April 2020 and required repairs. 


Despite this, Doyle Pierce agreed to rent the trailer to Samantha Leigh for $370 per 


month, with the agreement that water and power costs would be paid separately. 


8. Samantha Leigh used the month of July 2020 to repair the trailer stand and moved into 


the trailer in August 2020, at which point her rent obligations began. 


9. It was agreed that the first two months of rent, August and September 2020, would be 


used to cover the cost of fixing the trailer stand. Samantha Leigh, with the help of her 


stepfather Gregory Pierce, completed these repairs. 


10. The rent for the third month, due on October 1, 2020, was to be paid to Doyle Pierce. 


However, Doyle Pierce passed away on September 14, 2020. 


11. Upon Doyle Pierce’s death, all his assets, including the trailer, were placed into his estate 


to be managed and distributed to the beneficiaries. Plaintiff, as an heir and surviving 


spouse, has a legal interest in the estate according to the Will or under the intestate 


succession laws of South Carolina. 


12. Plaintiff attempted to collect the rental fees from Samantha Leigh, but she refused to pay 


any rent. In most cases, she employed the help of her stepfather, Gregory Pierce, who 


intimidated and verbally threatened Plaintiff. 


13. In July 2022, Judge Rice authorized the collection of past-due rent amounting to 


approximately $9,000. Despite this authorization, Plaintiff was assaulted by both 


Samantha Leigh and her stepfather during the attempt to collect the rent. 


14. Samantha Leigh and Cody Hiott, both non-heirs to Doyle Elton Pierce's estate, were 


ordered to vacate the trailer at 745 Mourning Dove Lane within 60 days of the order. This 


order was not appealed by the petitioner or any other party, and the time for appeal has 


since passed, meaning Samantha Leigh has waived her right to contest her removal. 


15. On May 8, 2024, Judge Singleton issued an order that stayed this settlement order in its 


entirety. While this stay allows Samantha Leigh and Cody Hiott to continue living in the 


trailer, it does not prevent the enforcement of rent collection or the payment of rental 


arrears. 
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16. Given that Samantha Leigh and Cody Hiott are non-heirs, they have no legal right to 


remain on the premises without paying rent. Following Doyle Pierce’s death, the trailer 


became an asset of the estate on September 14, 2020. Any claims by Samantha Leigh that 


Doyle had promised her continued residence are invalid under the South Carolina Dead 


Man's Statute. 


17. Samantha Leigh and Cody Hiott have resided in the trailer for the last 45 months without 


making any payments. At a monthly rent of $370, the total amount owed to the Estate of 


Doyle Pierce is $16,650. 


18. The Plaintiff, as an heir of the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce, has a legal right and standing 


to enforce rent collection from the Defendants. This action is necessary to protect the 


assets of the estate and ensure that the beneficiaries receive their rightful share. The 


Defendants’ continued occupation of the property without paying rent is a breach of their 


agreement and an unjust enrichment at the expense of the estate and its heirs. Therefore, 


the Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court enforce the collection of unpaid rent and 


arrears, thereby protecting the estate's assets for the benefit of its rightful heirs. 


 


FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 


(Breach of Contract and Demand for Rent Arrears) 


 


18. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully 


set forth herein. 


19. Defendants entered into a valid rental agreement with the Plaintiff’s deceased husband, 


Doyle Elton Pierce, obligating them to pay $370 per month in rent. 


20. Defendants failed to make any rent payments since October 2020, breaching the rental 


agreement. 


21. As a result of Defendants’ breach, the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce has suffered damages 


in the amount of $16,650. 


22. Plaintiff is entitled to collect the unpaid rent and arrears from Defendants. 
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 


(Unjust Enrichment) 


 


23. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully 


set forth herein. 


24. Defendants have resided in the trailer at 745 Mourning Dove Lane without paying rent 


for 45 months, thereby receiving a benefit at the expense of the Estate of Doyle Elton 


Pierce. 


25. It would be unjust for Defendants to retain the benefit of living rent-free in the trailer 


without compensating the estate for its use. 


26. As a result, Defendants have been unjustly enriched, and Plaintiff is entitled to recover 


the reasonable value of the benefit conferred upon Defendants, amounting to $16,650. 


 


THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 


(Conversion) 


 


27. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully 


set forth herein. 


28. The trailer and the rental income derived from it are assets of the Estate of Doyle Elton 


Pierce. 


29. By refusing to pay rent and continuing to occupy the trailer, Defendants have wrongfully 


exercised control over the property and its income, depriving the estate and its rightful 


beneficiaries of their property rights. 


30. Defendants' actions constitute conversion, and Plaintiff is entitled to recover the value of 


the converted property, which is the unpaid rent amounting to $16,650. 


 


FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 


(Trespass) 


 


31. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully 


set forth herein. 
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32. Upon the death of Doyle Elton Pierce, the trailer became an asset of his estate, and 


Defendants' right to occupy the property was contingent upon the payment of rent. 


33. By refusing to pay rent and remaining on the property, Defendants have unlawfully 


entered and occupied the estate’s property without permission. 


34. Defendants' unauthorized occupation of the trailer constitutes trespass, causing harm to 


the estate. Plaintiff is entitled to damages for the trespass, including but not limited to, the 


unpaid rent of $16,650. 


 


FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 


(Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing) 


35. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully 


set forth herein. 


36. Implied in the rental agreement between Doyle Elton Pierce and Defendants was a 


covenant of good faith and fair dealing, requiring Defendants to act honestly and fairly in 


fulfilling their rental obligations. 


37. By refusing to pay rent and continuing to occupy the trailer, Defendants have breached 


this implied covenant, acting in bad faith and unfairly depriving the estate of its rightful 


rental income. 


38. As a result of Defendants' breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, 


Plaintiff has suffered damages in the amount of $16,650, representing the unpaid rent. 


 


SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 


(Ejectment) 


39. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully 


set forth herein. 


40. The trailer at 745 Mourning Dove Lane is rightfully an asset of the Estate of Doyle Elton 


Pierce, and Defendants have no legal right to remain on the property without paying rent. 


41. Despite the order for them to vacate the premises, Defendants have refused to leave the 


trailer. 


42. Plaintiff seeks an order of ejectment to remove Defendants from the property and restore 


possession to the estate. 
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43. Plaintiff is entitled to possession of the property and to recover any unpaid rent accrued 


during Defendants' unlawful occupation, amounting to $16,650. 


 


PRAYER FOR RELIEF 


WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court enter judgment against Defendants 


as follows: 


a) For an award of damages in the amount of $16,650 for unpaid rent and arrears. 


b) For damages for unjust enrichment in the amount of $16,650. 


c) For damages for conversion in the amount of $16,650. 


d) For damages for trespass, including but not limited to, the unpaid rent of $16,650. 


e) For damages resulting from the breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair 


dealing in the amount of $16,650. 


f) For an order of ejectment to remove Defendants from the property and restore possession 


to the estate. 


g) For pre-judgment and post-judgment interest as allowed by law. 


h) For Plaintiff's costs and attorney’s fees incurred in bringing this action. 


i) For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper. 


 


Respectfully Submitted, this June 20, 2024. 


By______________________ 


DOROTHY PIERCE 


750 Mourning Dove Ln. Seneca, South Carolina 29678 


(864) 324-3247 


dorothypierce84@gmail.com 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  


OCONEE COUNTY  


 


Dorothy Pierce, (Petitioner) 


Vs. 


Sammantha Leigh; Cody Hiott (Defendants) 


IN THE 10TH CIRCUIT COURT 


CASE NO.: 2024-37-00460 


 


PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS 
MOTION, REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS 


AGAINST ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS 


FOR FRAUDULENT 
MISREPRESENTATION OF FACTS AND 
REQUEST FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 


 


 


 


 


SUMMARY OF ISSUES CONTAINED HEREIN 


I. PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS 


Plaintiff, Dorothy Pierce, hereby opposes Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss. The motion is based 


on misrepresentations of material facts, as demonstrated by the fraudulent assertions made by 


Defendants' attorney. These misrepresentations are intended to mislead the court into believing 


that Plaintiff lacks jurisdiction and authority, despite being the personal representative and heir to 


the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce. Defendants' motions lack merit and are a baseless attempt to 


obstruct justice. 


II. REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST DEFENDANTS' ATTORNEY 


Plaintiff further moves for sanctions against Defendants' attorney, Richard Hunt McDuff, for his 


deliberate and fraudulent misrepresentation of facts in this case, including false statements 


regarding Plaintiff’s compliance with legal procedures and her entitlement to collect rent from 


the non-heir Defendants. Such conduct violates Rule 3.3 of the South Carolina Rules of 


Professional Conduct, which mandates honesty toward the tribunal. The Court should impose 


sanctions to prevent further obstruction of justice by Defendants and their counsel. 
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III. MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 


Plaintiff also requests that this Court grant summary judgment in her favor for the payment of all 


outstanding rent owed by the Defendants to the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce. The undisputed 


facts show that: 


1. Defendants have resided on the estate property for 48 months without paying any rent. 


2. Defendants are not heirs to the estate and have no legal right to live on estate property 


rent-free. 


3. Defendants’ failure to pay rent has directly harmed the estate, which is now delinquent 
on taxes due to a lack of financial resources. 


4. The total unpaid rent as of the date of this filing is $17,760. 


Plaintiff is entitled to recover this amount from Defendants, who have unjustly enriched 


themselves at the expense of the estate and its rightful heirs. Plaintiff also requests that the Court 


order Defendants to pay ongoing rent of $370 per month starting in October 2024 for as long 


as they remain on the estate property. 
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I. PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS 
MOTION  


 


INTRODUCTION 


1. Despite being fully aware of the fact that Plaintiff's removal as Personal Representative is 


automatically stayed pending appeal, Defendants have nevertheless filed this frivolous 


motion, blatantly misrepresenting facts to this court. Under South Carolina law, the filing 


of a notice of appeal typically stays the matters decided in the order, judgment, or decree 


under appeal. The Supreme Court of South Carolina has made clear that the purpose of 


the automatic stay provision is to allow the appealing party to maintain their legal 


position pending the outcome of the appeal. As established in Santee Cooper Resort, 


Inc. v. S.C. Pub. Serv Commn., 298 S.C. 179, 184, 379 S.E.2d 119, 122 (1989), the 
court explains that to "stay" an order means "to hold it in abeyance or refrain from 
enforcing it." Further, a "stay" is defined as "a stopping," preserving the status 
quo. In this case, the stay prevents enforcement of Plaintiff’s removal as personal 


representative until the appeal is resolved. 
2. This principle was further elaborated in Graham v. Graham, 301 S.C. 128, 130, 390 


S.E.2d 469, 470 (Ct. App. 1990), where the court clarified that the stay “preserves the 


status quo” at the time the appeal is brought. The purpose of a stay, or supersedeas, is not 


to reverse or annul the lower court's order, but to suspend its enforcement while the 


appeal is pending. This ensures that the appellant can still benefit from a potentially 


meritorious appeal without losing their legal position or rights during the interim. 


3. Given this well-established legal precedent, Defendants’ motion to dismiss is not only 


without merit but also constitutes an attempt to mislead the court by disregarding the 


automatic stay. Moreover, Plaintiff, as the personal representative, retains her authority 


pending the appeal, and her actions to protect the estate remain lawful and valid. Thus, 


Defendants' motion to dismiss should be denied as frivolous, and they should be 


admonished for their attempts to misrepresent the legal status of the Plaintiff in this case. 


4. Plaintiff, as the personal representative of the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce and an heir 


with a 50% interest in the estate, filed this action to collect rent owed to the estate by 
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Defendants. The Defendants are non-heirs who have been living in estate property 


without paying rent for 48 months, resulting in significant financial harm to the estate. As 


such, Plaintiff is duty-bound to ensure that the estate’s assets are protected and that debts 


owed to the estate are collected. 


5. Defendants' motion to dismiss rests on erroneous arguments concerning Plaintiff's 


standing and the merits of her claim. Plaintiff will demonstrate that she has standing to 


pursue this action both as personal representative (pending the outcome of her appeal) 


and as an heir of the estate. The claim itself is far from frivolous, as it seeks to recover 


substantial amounts owed to the estate, which has a direct impact on its financial health. 


 


ARGUMENTS  


A. Plaintiff Has Legal Standing to Pursue This Action as Personal 
Representative of the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce. 


6. Upon removal of Plaintiff as personal representative on November 02, 2023, Plaintiff 


filed a notice of appeal to the circuit court on November 03, 2023.  


7. Under South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 241 (Automatic Stay Provision), a timely 


appeal automatically stays the enforcement of the appealed order. This means that the 


lower court’s decision cannot be enforced while the appeal is pending unless the court 


issues a specific order lifting the stay. The rule is intended to preserve the status quo 


during the appeal process. [See SC Rule 241 attached] 
As stated in Rule 241: 


"The service of a notice of appeal in a civil matter acts to automatically stay matters 


decided in the order, judgment, decree, or decision on appeal, and to automatically 
stay the relief ordered in the appealed order... This automatic stay continues in 
effect for the duration of the appeal unless lifted by order of the lower court... or 
appellate court." This provision clearly divests the lower court of jurisdiction over the 


specific matters on appeal unless an order is granted lifting the stay. 


8. In the current case, no motion has been filed in the lower court to lift the stay as 


required by Rule 241. The appeal does not meet any exceptions that would justify lifting 
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the stay, such as harm to the prevailing party or other exceptional circumstances. 


Therefore, the automatic stay remains in effect, preventing enforcement of the order, 


including the removal of the personal representative. The lower court cannot proceed on 


matters that are directly impacted by the appeal. 


9. This notice of appeal automatically stayed Probate court’s order removing Plaintiff. As 


established in Santee Cooper Resort, Inc. v. S.C. Pub. Serv Commn., 298 S.C. 179, 184, 


379 S.E.2d 119, 122 (1989), the court explains that to "stay" an order means "to hold it in 


abeyance or refrain from enforcing it." Further, a "stay" is defined as "a stopping," 


preserving the status quo. In this case, the stay prevents enforcement of Plaintiff’s 


removal as personal representative until the appeal is resolved. [See Case law attached] 
10. This principle was further elaborated in Graham v. Graham, 301 S.C. 128, 130, 390 


S.E.2d 469, 470 (Ct. App. 1990), where the court clarified that the stay “preserves the 


status quo” at the time the appeal is brought. The purpose of a stay, or supersedeas, is not 


to reverse or annul the lower court's order, but to suspend its enforcement while the 


appeal is pending. This ensures that the appellant can still benefit from a potentially 


meritorious appeal without losing their legal position or rights during the interim. With an 


appeal pending the Probate court or the circuit court is divested of jurisdiction to appoint 


personal representative.  [see case law attached] 
11. Plaintiff remains the Personal Representative of the estate of Doyle Pierce, 


notwithstanding Judge Danny Singleton’s order of removal, which is currently on appeal. 


Under South Carolina law (S.C. Code Ann. § 62-3-607), a personal representative 


continues to act in their capacity during an appeal unless a court specifically orders 


otherwise. No such court order has been issued in this case, meaning Plaintiff retains the 


authority to bring actions on behalf of the estate, including collecting debts such as rent 


owed by Defendants. As such, Plaintiff’s standing as personal representative remains 


intact pending the outcome of the appeal. 


 


B. Plaintiff’s Standing as an Heir to Enforce Payment of Rent 
12. In addition to her role as personal representative, Plaintiff also has standing as an heir to 


the estate of Doyle Pierce, holding a 50% interest in the estate. Under South Carolina law, 
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heirs possess the right to protect their interest in estate assets and ensure the estate is 


managed appropriately. As an heir, Plaintiff has a legal right to take action to preserve the 


financial health of the estate, especially when estate assets, such as rental income, are 


jeopardized due to non-payment. 


13. The Defendants’ failure to pay rent for their continued occupancy of estate property 


directly diminishes the value of the estate, affecting Plaintiff's rightful inheritance share. 


This non-payment constitutes unjust enrichment for the Defendants at the expense of the 


estate and its beneficiaries, including Plaintiff. Consequently, Plaintiff has a vested 


interest in enforcing payment to protect the estate from financial harm and to safeguard 


her individual rights as an heir under South Carolina law. 


14. By asserting her rights as both personal representative and heir, Plaintiff seeks to uphold 


her fiduciary responsibilities while also ensuring that her inheritance, along with that of 


other beneficiaries, is not unjustly diminished through the Defendants' non-compliance. 


This dual standing reinforces Plaintiff's right to pursue claims on behalf of the estate and 


herself as an heir, making the pursuit of unpaid rent a valid legal action. 


15. Plaintiff’s Right as Heir to 50% of Rental Proceeds: Additionally, as a 50% heir to the 


estate, Plaintiff is entitled to her rightful share of any proceeds, including rental income 


generated from the estate property. By refusing to pay rent, Defendants are not only 


jeopardizing the financial stability of the estate but are also unjustly enriching themselves 


at the expense of Plaintiff's inheritance. The rental income directly affects Plaintiff’s 


share of the estate, and by withholding it, Defendants are essentially depriving Plaintiff of 


her rightful inheritance. Therefore, Plaintiff is entitled to recover the unpaid rent to 


preserve both her interests as an heir and the overall financial health of the estate. 


 


C. Defendants, Non-Heirs, are Unjustly Enriching Themselves at the Expense of 


the Estate and Heirs While the Estate Faces Auction Due to Delinquent 
Taxes. 


 


16. The Defendants, who are non-heirs to the Estate of Doyle Pierce, have been unjustly 


enriching themselves by residing on estate property for over 48 months without paying 
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rent. This ongoing failure to contribute rental income has not only provided them with 


free housing but has also severely jeopardized the financial standing of the estate. The 


estate is now facing a public auction on November 17, 2024, due to over $3,600 in 


delinquent property taxes. 


17. This non-payment of rent by non-heirs has directly harmed the estate's ability to meet its 


financial obligations, particularly in covering necessary expenses such as property taxes. 


The rent that should have been collected over these 48 months could have been used to 


pay down the delinquent taxes and prevent the estate property from being auctioned, 


thereby preserving the estate's assets for the rightful heirs. Instead, the estate is now at 


risk of losing its primary asset, placing the heirs at further financial detriment. 


18. Defendants have no legal right to occupy the estate property without contributing rent, 


and their actions amount to unjust enrichment. Their refusal to pay rent while 


simultaneously benefiting from the estate's assets is a direct violation of the Plaintiff’s 


fiduciary duty to manage and protect the estate for its beneficiaries. The Defendants' 


actions not only drain the estate of potential income but also place its future, and the 


financial well-being of the heirs, in serious jeopardy. 


19. The Plaintiff, both as an heir with a 50% interest and as the estate's personal 


representative, has the standing to seek back rent to protect the estate from the impending 


auction. It is imperative that Defendants be held accountable for their failure to pay rent, 


as their continued enrichment at the estate's expense is both inequitable and detrimental 


to the estate's survival. 


 


D. Defendants Lack Standing to Challenge Plaintiff’s Actions on Behalf of the 
Estate 


20. Defendants, who are non-heirs and have no legal or beneficial interest in the estate, lack 


standing to challenge Plaintiff’s actions aimed at protecting estate assets. South Carolina 


law provides that only interested parties, such as heirs, beneficiaries, or creditors of the 


estate, may assert claims or defenses involving the estate. Defendants have failed to 


demonstrate any legitimate legal interest in the estate, making their motion to dismiss 


baseless. 
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21. Moreover, Defendants are occupying estate property and owe rent for their continued use 


of estate assets. They cannot claim an interest in the estate to defend against claims of 


rent owed while simultaneously lacking any legal status as heirs, beneficiaries, or 


creditors. As non-heirs with no legal standing in the estate, Defendants’ motion to dismiss 


is improper and should be denied. 


 


E. The Estate’s Financial Interest Requires Immediate Action 


 


22. Plaintiff’s claim is not merely about recovering rent owed; it is essential to preserve and 


manage the estate’s assets effectively. Due to Defendants' prolonged failure to pay rent 


for over 48 months, the estate has been left in a precarious financial state, unable to meet 


its tax obligations and other necessary expenses. South Carolina probate law places a 


fiduciary duty on the personal representative to safeguard the estate’s financial health, 


which includes taking steps to collect unpaid rent. 


23. If the Defendants are permitted to continue living on the estate property without fulfilling 


their rent obligations, it would exacerbate the estate’s financial strain and further 


undermine the ability to cover crucial expenses like taxes. This ongoing failure to collect 


rent directly impacts the estate’s financial well-being, potentially leading to a forced 


auction of the property due to delinquent taxes. Immediate action is therefore necessary 


to prevent the estate from being further depleted and to fulfill the personal 


representative’s duty to protect the estate’s assets for the benefit of all heirs. Allowing 


Defendants to remain without paying rent would constitute a failure of fiduciary 


responsibility. 


 


F. Defendants and Their Attorney's Deliberate Interference with Estate 
Management 


24. Plaintiff asserts that both Defendants and their attorney are intentionally interfering with 


the proper administration of the estate of Doyle Pierce by falsely claiming that Plaintiff 


lacks the authority to collect rent from non-heirs residing on estate property. This 


deliberate misrepresentation misleads the court and obstructs Plaintiff’s fiduciary duties 
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to manage and preserve the estate’s assets, including the collection of rental income, 


which is rightfully owed to the estate. 


25. For several months, Defendants have refused to pay rent despite Plaintiff's attempts to 


collect it—even before Plaintiff’s wrongful removal as personal representative. 


Defendants’ refusal to pay rent, despite their occupancy of estate property, is a blatant 


attempt to take advantage of the fact that the estate is involved in an appeal. The 


Defendants, who are not parties to the appeal and whose living arrangements are not at 


issue in the appellate process, have continued to live rent-free, enriching themselves at 


the expense of the estate and its beneficiaries. 


26. The appeal does not concern Defendants’ obligation to pay rent. As non-heirs, they have 


no legal right to live rent-free on estate property, and their continued occupancy without 


payment is an unjust enrichment that has caused financial harm to the estate. The estate is 


facing significant financial difficulties, including an impending auction due to over 


$3,600 in delinquent property taxes, a situation that could have been avoided if 


Defendants had paid rent. 


27. Defendants’ refusal to pay rent, combined with their attorney’s misrepresentation of 


Plaintiff's authority, is a clear attempt to obstruct the proper management of the estate. 


This obstruction violates Plaintiff’s duties as personal representative and heir, particularly 


her duty to ensure that estate debts, such as property taxes, are paid. 


28. The court must compel Defendants to pay rent immediately if they intend to continue 


occupying estate property. Their actions have placed the estate in jeopardy, and they must 


be held accountable for their unjust enrichment at the estate’s expense. It is both legally 


and morally untenable for Defendants to remain on the property without contributing to 


the estate’s financial obligations. 


 


G. Plaintiff's Right to Collect Rent from Non-Heirs 


29. Under South Carolina law, specifically S.C. Code Ann. § 62-3-709, the personal 


representative of an estate is empowered to manage and protect estate assets, which 


includes collecting rent from any occupants of estate property, regardless of whether 


those occupants are heirs or non-heirs. The personal representative’s primary obligation is 
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to preserve the estate, and this includes collecting income, such as rent, to ensure the 


estate's financial health and fulfill obligations like taxes and debts. 


30. Plaintiff, as the current personal representative, retains full legal authority to collect rent 


on behalf of the estate pending the resolution of any appeal. Furthermore, the fact that the 


individuals occupying the property are non-heirs strengthens Plaintiff’s right to collect 


rent. Non-heirs have no legal claim or right to occupy estate property without a valid 


lease or permission from the personal representative. The continued failure of these non-


heirs to pay rent over a period of 48 months constitutes unjust enrichment at the expense 


of the estate and poses a direct financial detriment, particularly as the estate is struggling 


to cover essential expenses, including taxes. 


 


H. Defendant's Attorney is Intentionally Misrepresenting Facts to Mislead the 


Court 


31. Despite being fully aware of the established legal principles, Defendants’ attorney has 


knowingly and falsely asserted that Plaintiff lacks the right to collect rent from non-heirs 


residing on the estate property. This baseless misrepresentation aims to obstruct 


Plaintiff’s lawful duties as the personal representative, hindering her from collecting the 


rental income that is crucial for maintaining the estate’s financial health. Such conduct 


not only misleads the court but also attempts to create unnecessary roadblocks to 


Plaintiff’s performance of her fiduciary responsibilities. 


32. Defendants’ attorney’s actions amount to deliberate interference with the proper 


management of the estate. South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.3 


explicitly mandate attorneys to maintain candor toward the tribunal and prohibit making 


false statements of law or fact to the court. The attorney’s blatant misrepresentation of 


Plaintiff's rights as the personal representative, as well as her authority to collect rent, is a 


direct violation of this professional duty. 


33. This intentional misrepresentation has serious consequences, as it deprives the estate of 


much-needed funds that are necessary to meet its financial obligations, including 


delinquent taxes. Furthermore, it unjustly enriches the Defendants at the expense of the 


estate and its beneficiaries, particularly the Plaintiff. The court should view these 
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misrepresentations as an attempt to undermine the proper administration of the estate and 


take appropriate action to ensure that Plaintiff’s rights are upheld. 


 


I. The Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Frivolous 


34. Contrary to Defendants’ assertions, Plaintiff’s claim is not frivolous. The Defendants 


have failed to pay rent for 48 months, and Plaintiff is simply seeking to recover what is 


owed to the estate. This claim is grounded in the basic legal principle that tenants or 


occupants of property must pay rent to the owner—in this case, the estate of Doyle 


Pierce. Failure to pay rent for such a long period causes direct harm to the estate and its 


beneficiaries, and Plaintiff, as both personal representative and heir, is duty-bound to 


pursue this action. 


35. In fact, the estate is in significant financial distress due to Defendants’ failure to pay rent, 


including being unable to cover tax liabilities. This failure could result in further financial 


penalties, making it all the more critical that Plaintiff seeks redress for the unpaid rent. 


Defendants' arguments that the Plaintiff’s claim is frivolous are unsupported and should 


be rejected by the Court. 


 


CONCLUSION TO OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS MOTION 


For the reasons stated above, Plaintiff Dorothy Pierce respectfully requests that the Court deny 


Defendants' Motion to Dismiss. Defendants' arguments are based on misrepresentations of the 


facts and legal principles governing this case. Plaintiff has legal standing to pursue her claims 


both as personal representative (pending the outcome of her appeal) and as an heir to the Estate 


of Doyle Pierce. 


Defendants' prolonged failure to pay rent for over 48 months has directly harmed the estate, and 


Plaintiff’s claim to recover these funds is valid and necessary to preserve the financial health of 


the estate. Additionally, under South Carolina’s automatic stay provision, Plaintiff retains her 


authority as personal representative until her appeal is resolved, making Defendants’ motion 


baseless. 
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Defendants’ motion is not only frivolous but represents an attempt to mislead the court and delay 


justice. Plaintiff respectfully urges the Court to reject the motion and allow this case to proceed 


on its merits. 
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II. REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY 
RICHARD HUNT MCDUFF 


Defendants' attorney, Mr. McDuff, has repeatedly misrepresented material facts before the court, 


including false claims regarding procedural compliance and Plaintiff's rights as the personal 


representative of the estate of Doyle Pierce. This pattern of falsehoods culminates in an ongoing 


attempt to undermine Plaintiff’s lawful role in estate management. Specifically, Mr. McDuff 


misled the court about Plaintiff's compliance with appellate procedures on March 14, 2024, and 


falsely asserted in  that Plaintiff lacked the right to collect rent from non-heirs. 


 


1. Defendants' Attorney is Intentionally Misrepresenting Plaintiff’s Right to Collect or 
enforce Rent to Mislead the Court 


Despite being fully aware of the established legal principles, Defendants' attorney has knowingly 


and falsely asserted that Plaintiff lacks the right to collect rent from non-heirs residing on the 


estate property. This baseless misrepresentation is aimed at obstructing Plaintiff's lawful duties as 


personal representative, thereby hindering her from collecting the rental income necessary for 


maintaining the estate's financial health. Such conduct not only misleads the court but also 


creates unnecessary roadblocks to Plaintiff’s performance of her fiduciary responsibilities. 


Automatic Stay under Rule 241: 


According to Rule 241 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules: 


"The service of a notice of appeal in a civil matter acts to automatically stay matters decided in 


the order, judgment, decree, or decision on appeal, and to automatically stay the relief ordered 


in the appealed order... This automatic stay continues in effect for the duration of the appeal 


unless lifted by order of the lower court, the administrative tribunal, appellate court, or judge 


or justice of the appellate court." 


This provision clearly divests the lower court of jurisdiction over specific matters on appeal 


unless an order is granted lifting the stay. In this case, no motion has been filed to lift the stay, 


and the appeal does not meet any exceptions justifying the lifting of the stay (such as harm to the 


prevailing party or other exceptional circumstances). Therefore, the automatic stay remains in 
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effect, preventing enforcement of the order, including Plaintiff’s removal as personal 


representative. 


As explained in Santee Cooper Resort, Inc. v. S.C. Pub. Serv Commn., 298 S.C. 179, 184, 


379 S.E.2d 119, 122 (1989), to "stay" an order means "to hold it in abeyance or refrain from 


enforcing it." In this case, the stay prevents enforcement of Plaintiff’s removal until the appeal is 


resolved. 


Jurisdiction and Status Quo: The Graham v. Graham decision (301 S.C. 128, 130, 390 


S.E.2d 469, 470 (Ct. App. 1990)) elaborates that the stay "preserves the status quo" when an 


appeal is filed, meaning that no further enforcement actions can be taken. As a result, the Probate 


Court is divested of jurisdiction to appoint a new personal representative while the appeal is 


pending, thereby keeping Plaintiff in her position until a final ruling is made. 


Violation of Professional Conduct Rules: Defendants' attorney’s actions amount to candor 


towards the tribunal Under South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.3, attorneys 


are required to maintain candor toward the tribunal and are prohibited from making false 


statements of law or fact. The attorney’s blatant misrepresentation of Plaintiff's rights as personal 


representative, as well as her authority to collect rent, constitutes a clear violation of these 


professional duties. 


This intentional misrepresentation has serious consequences, depriving the estate of crucial funds 


needed to meet financial obligations, including delinquent taxes. Additionally, it unjustly 


enriches the Defendants at the expense of the estate and its beneficiaries, particularly Plaintiff. 


The court should take appropriate action to ensure that Plaintiff's rights are protected and that 


Defendants' attorney is held accountable for attempting to undermine the proper administration 


of the estate. 


2. Misrepresentation of Procedural Deadlines During Appeal on March 14, 2024 


On March 14, 2024, Mr. McDuff falsely asserted to the court that Plaintiff, Dorothy Pierce, 


missed procedural deadlines in her appeals. Contrary to these claims, Plaintiff meticulously 


adhered to the procedural requirements of S.C. Code Ann. § 62-1-308 by filing timely amended 


notices of appeal in response to evolving orders from the Probate Court. 
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         Timeline of Appellant’s Compliance: 


• October 13, 2023: Plaintiff filed her initial Notice of Appeal following Judge Singleton's 


October 12, 2023, Order affirming the Private Family Agreement. This triggered the 


statutory 45-day window to file the Statement of Issues on Appeal. [ See Notice of 
Appeal] 


• October 24, 2023: Plaintiff filed an Amended Notice of Appeal in response to Judge 


Singleton's October 17, 2023, amended order, which reset the timeline, granting an 


additional 45 days from October 24 to file the Statement of Issues. [See Amended Notice 


of Appeal] 


• November 3, 2023: After Judge Singleton retaliated by removing Plaintiff as the Personal 


Representative on November 2, 2023, Plaintiff filed a Second Amended Notice of 


Appeal, resetting the timeline once again. [See Second amended Notice of Appeal] 


• On October 11, November 01, and November 07, 2023:On these dates, Plaintiff 


requested for the whole record on appeal as indicated in the invoice from probate court 


dated December 04, 2023. The probate court delayed to release this record and transcript 


[See Invoice dated December 04, 2023] 


• November 13, 2023: Appellant proactively requested audio files of key hearings, which 


the Probate Court released later that same day in a flash drive. [See the attached 
Request for Audio Files] 


• November 29, 2023: Plaintiff filed her Initial Brief and Statement of Issues within the 


required 45-day window following the Second Amended Notice of Appeal. [See Initial 
Brief and Statement of issues on appeal] 


• On November 30, 2023, Defendants’ attorney, Richard Hunt McDuff, filed a Motion 
to Dismiss, in a blatant disregard of  ethics which contained obvious and deliberate 
false information, falsely asserting that Plaintiff had missed procedural deadlines 
which timelines had not even passed. This assertion was not only factually incorrect 


but also entirely misleading, representing a clear attempt to deceive the court. [See 
Fraudulent Motion to Dismiss] 
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• December 4, 2023: The Probate Court issued an invoice of $413.50 for the "complete" 


record, which Appellant contested as the records and transcripts were incomplete and 


delayed. 


• December 11, 2023: Appellant filed the Designation of Matter to be Included in the 


Record on Appeal, continuing her compliance with the required appellate procedures. 


• On March 14, 2024, during a hearing before Judge McIntosh, Defendants' attorney, 
Richard Hunt McDuff, blatantly lied to the court, leading to a severe ethical 
violation under the duty of candor towards the tribunal. Unfortunately, the court 


believed these misrepresentations, resulting in a gross miscarriage of justice. The 
Plaintiff was not given the opportunity to speak or present evidence, despite the fact 
that relevant information was already on record, further compounding the injustice 
of the proceedings. 


For the reasons stated above, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court impose sanctions 


against Defendants’ attorney, Richard Hunt McDuff, for his deliberate and repeated 


misrepresentations of material facts, in clear violation of South Carolina Rules of Professional 


Conduct, Rule 3.3. Mr. McDuff has knowingly misled the court regarding Plaintiff’s compliance 


with procedural deadlines, her right to collect rent from non-heirs, and the automatic stay in 


effect pending appeal. These actions have severely hindered Plaintiff’s ability to fulfill her 


fiduciary duties as personal representative of the estate and have unjustly enriched Defendants at 


the expense of the estate. 


Mr. McDuff’s conduct amounts to an egregious breach of his ethical obligations to the court and 


constitutes an abuse of the legal process. The intentional misrepresentation of facts, designed to 


obstruct Plaintiff’s lawful duties and mislead the court, warrants significant sanctions. Plaintiff 


respectfully requests that this Court take appropriate action to hold Mr. McDuff accountable and 


to prevent further harm to the estate and its beneficiaries. 
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III. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 


 


Plaintiff, Dorothy Pierce, as the Personal Representative and an heir of the Estate of Doyle Elton 


Pierce, respectfully submits this Motion for Summary Judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the South 


Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. There are no genuine issues of material fact in this case, and 


Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law for the full payment of the unpaid rent balance 


owed by Defendants, Samantha Leigh and Cody Hiott, to the estate. 


 


 INTRODUCTION 


1. Plaintiff filed this action to recover unpaid rent from Defendants for their prolonged 


occupancy of a trailer on the estate property without payment. Defendants, who are not 


heirs to the estate, have resided in the trailer rent-free for 48 months, resulting in 


significant financial losses to the estate. The total unpaid rent now amounts to $17,760, 


based on a monthly rent of $370. As both an heir with a 50% interest and the Personal 


Representative of the estate, Plaintiff has the right and duty to recover these amounts to 


preserve the estate's assets. 


 


STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 


2. Defendants’ Occupancy: Defendants, Samantha Leigh and Cody Hiott, have occupied 


the trailer located on the estate property since September 2020, and no rental payments 


have been made for 48 months. 


3. Unpaid Rent: Defendants have failed to pay any rent for 48 months, resulting in a total 


unpaid rent balance of $17,760 at $370 per month. 


4. Non-Heirs: Defendants are non-heirs to the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce and have no 


legal entitlement to occupy the estate property without payment. 


5. Appeal Irrelevance: The rent owed by Defendants is not subject to any ongoing appeal, 


nor are the Defendants parties to the appeal. 
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6. Estate’s Financial Status: The estate is currently delinquent on property taxes due to the 


lack of financial resources, which has been exacerbated by Defendants' failure to pay 


rent. Plaintiff is entitled to 50% of the proceeds from rent collected on estate property as 


an heir. 


7. Plaintiff’s Role: Plaintiff, as the Personal Representative of the estate, has the fiduciary 


duty to manage and preserve estate assets, including the collection of unpaid rent owed to 


the estate. 


LEGAL STANDARD 


8. Rule 56 of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure allows for summary judgment 


when there is no genuine issue of material fact, and the moving party is entitled to 


judgment as a matter of law. Meehan v. Meehan, 357 S.C. 461, 464, 593 S.E.2d 152, 154 


(2004). 


 


ARGUMENT 


A. Plaintiff Has the Right to Recover Rent as Personal Representative and Heir 


Under South Carolina law, a personal representative is charged with managing and preserving 


estate assets. S.C. Code Ann. § 62-3-709 grants the personal representative the authority to 


collect income due to the estate, which includes rent payments for estate property. Additionally, 


Plaintiff has a 50% interest in the estate as an heir and is therefore entitled to ensure the 


protection and financial health of the estate, including the recovery of rent. 


 


B. Defendants Are Unjustly Enriched by Their Failure to Pay Rent 


Defendants, as non-heirs, have unjustly benefited from living rent-free on the estate property for 


over 48 months. Allowing Defendants to continue residing on the estate property without paying 


rent deprives the estate and its rightful heirs of income. S.C. Code Ann. § 62-3-709 clearly 


mandates that estate property must be preserved and managed to benefit the heirs and creditors 


of the estate. The unpaid rent directly violates this mandate and constitutes unjust enrichment, 


warranting immediate payment. 
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C. No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists 


There is no dispute that Defendants have lived on estate property rent-free for over 48 months 


and that they are not heirs to the estate. The facts establishing their occupancy and failure to pay 


rent are undisputed, and Defendants have no legal right to live on the property without paying. 


As such, Plaintiff is entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law. 


 


V. CONCLUSION 


For the reasons stated above, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court grant summary 


judgment in her favor and order the Defendants to pay the full balance of unpaid rent owed to the 


estate, totaling $17,760. Further, Plaintiff requests that this Court grant any additional relief it 


deems just and proper, including attorney’s fees and costs associated with this motion. 


 


 


III. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 


For the reasons outlined above, Plaintiff Dorothy Pierce respectfully requests the following 


relief: 


1. Denial of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss: The motion to dismiss is both frivolous and 


misleading and should be denied.  


2. Sanctions Against Defendants’ Attorney Richard Hunt McDuff: Mr. McDuff has 


knowingly and repeatedly misrepresented material facts before the court, in clear 


violation of South Carolina Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.3. Plaintiff respectfully 


requests that this Court impose appropriate sanctions against Mr. McDuff for his 


unethical conduct, including but not limited to, a formal reprimand, monetary penalties, 


referral to the South Carolina Office of Disciplinary Counsel for further investigation, or 


any other relief the Court deems just and proper. 
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3. Summary Judgment against Defendants: That the Court enter judgment in favor of 


Plaintiff and against Defendants, Samantha Leigh and Cody Hiott, for the full amount of 


rent arrears owed to the estate, totaling $17,760 for 48 months of unpaid rent at a rate of 


$370 per month. 


4. Ongoing Rent Payments: That the Court order Defendants to continue paying rent for 


their occupancy of the estate property in the amount of $370 per month, effective 


October 2024, for as long as they remain on the estate property. 


5. Ejectment: That the Court order the immediate ejectment of Defendants from the estate 


property if they fail to comply with the rent payment requirements. 


6. Further Relief: That the Court grant any further relief it deems just and proper in order 


to ensure the estate’s financial stability and protect the rights of the heirs. 


 


Respectfully submitted, this September 9, 2024 


 


By______________________ 


DOROTHY PIERCE 


750 Mourning Dove Ln. Seneca, South Carolina 29678 


(864) 324-3247 


dorothypierce84@gmail.com 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  


OCONEE COUNTY  


 


Dorothy Pierce, (Petitioner) 


Vs. 


Sammantha Leigh; Cody Hiott (Defendants) 


IN THE 10TH CIRCUIT COURT 


 


CASE NO.: 2024-37-00460 


 


  


 


 


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Opposition to Defendants’ Motion 


to Dismiss , Request for Sanctions  and Request for Summary Judgment has been served upon 


counsel of record via AIS and Email. (rick@mjmlawsc.com) 


 


Respectfully submitted, this September 9, 2024 


 


By______________________ 


DOROTHY PIERCE 


750 Mourning Dove Ln. Seneca, South Carolina 29678 


(864) 324-3247 


dorothypierce84@gmail.com 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 


      ) TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 


COUNTY OF OCONEE   ) 


       Case No.: 2024-CP-37-00460 


Dorothy Pierce,    ) 


      ) 


  Plaintiff,   ) 


      )  


 vs.     ) ORDER ON THE DEFENDANTS’ 
      ) MOTION TO DISMISS  


Samantha Leigh a/k/a Pierce,  and Cody )  


Hiott,      )  


      ) 


  Defendants.   ) 


____________________________________) 


 


 THIS MATTER came before the Court on September 12, 2024, on the Defendants’ 


Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP, and Motion to Declare the Plaintiff a 


Vexatious Litigant. At the time of the hearing, the Plaintiff appeared pro se. The Defendants 


were represented by Richard Hunt McDuff, Esquire. Having reviewed the record on appeal, the 


filings of the parties, and having heard the argument of the Plaintiff and counsel for the 


Defendants, the Court hereby finds as follows: 


1. The Plaintiff seeks to allege causes of action against the Defendants related to their 


occupancy of a mobile home owned by the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce. 


2. The Plaintiff is not the Personal Representative of the Estate of Doyle Elton Pierce, 


having been removed as personal representative by the November 2, 2023, Order of the 


Oconee County Probate Court pursuant to South Carolina Code section 62-3-611. 


3. The Plaintiff does not have the lawful authority or standing to maintain the claims alleged 


in the Complaint as such claims, if viable, may only be brought by the duly appointed 
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Personal Representative. As a result, the Plaintiff’s claims fail to state a cause and action 


and the Motion to Dismiss is hereby GRANTED. 


4. The issue of vexatious litigant will be handled in a separate order. 


IT IS SO ORDERED! 


 


Dated this ____ day of ____________________, 2024 


 


      __________________________________ 


      R. LAWTON McINTOSH, 


      PRESIDING CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE 
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